PUBLIC NOTICE ON REVIEW PETITION ON IMPUGNED TARIFF ORDER OF HON'BLE JSERC

Objections/Comments invited from various stakeholders on the Review Petition submitted by JBVNL against Tariff Order notified by JSERC for True-up for FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18, Annual Performance Review for FY2018-19 and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2019-20 of JBVNL

Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (JBVNL) is a Distribution Licensee under the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 having license to supply electricity in the State of Jharkhand.

In accordance with the provisions the JSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations,2017 and other relevant Acts/ Regulations/ Policies, JBVNL has filed the Review Petition submitted by JBVNL against impugned Tariff Order notified by JSERC for True-up for FY 2016-17 & FY 2017-18, Annual Performance Review for FY2018-19 and determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2019-20 of JBVNL.

The Commission has scrutinized and admitted the Review Petition and has directed JBVNL to publish a *public notice for inviting objections/comments from various stakeholders*.

- a) Disallowance of Delayed Payment Surcharge of Rs 352.85 Cr of DVC in the Power Purchase Cost of FY 2017-18.
- b) Calculation of Depreciation for the FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20.
- c) Revenue Gap for the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18.
- d) Adjustment of Outstanding Gap with the Grant under UDAY.

Comments/Suggestions from stakeholders

- 1. The Commission has directed JBVNL to invite comments/suggestions from the public on the above Petition through this Notice.
- 2. The Petition is available on the website of the Commission (at www.jserc.org/jbvnl.aspx) as well as JBVNL (at http://jbvnl.co.in/).
- 3. The copy of the petition can be obtained on written request from the offices of JBVNL on payment of Rs.50/- (Rupees fifty only)payable by Cash/ Demand Draft/ Pay in favour of **Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd**. payable at **Ranchi** (To be filled by JBVNL)

Complete Address for obtaining Petition: The Chief Engineer (C&R) Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (JBVNL) Engineering Building, H.E.C., Dhurwa, Ranchi – 834 004. Mobile No- 9431708984 Email- <u>cecr2018@gmail.com</u> 4. Suggestions/comments may be sent to the office of JBVNL at the address mentioned above by 7thJune, 2019. A copy of the suggestions/ comments may also be sent to Secretary, Jharkhand State Electricity Regulatory Commission at the address given below:

Secretary Jharkhand Electricity Regulatory Commission 2nd Floor, Rajendra Jawan Bhawan cum Sainik Bazar Main Road, Ranchi – 834 001, Jharkhand Telephone: 0651 2330838, Fax: 0651 2330924 Email id – <u>info@jserc.org</u>

5. The objections can be submitted in English or in Hindi. The sender should clearly specify his/ her full name, postal address, e-mail id and telephone number. It should also be indicated if the objection is being filed on behalf of any organization, consumer or consumer group. It is to be noted that if the sender wants to be heard in person, the opportunity would be given by the Commission at the Public Hearing, for which date and place shall be announced by the Commission separately.

(S. K. Thakur) Executive Director (C&R) JBVNL, Ranchi